

Data protection information for suppliers pursuant to Article 13 (1) and (2) GDPR on the collection of personal data

Here you will find information on what personal data the ParshipMeet Group collects, how we handle this data and what decision-making options you have as a supplier.

1. Details of the controller

The ParshipMeet Group company with which you conclude a contract is the data controller for the relevant processing. The ParshipMeet Group includes

- PE Digital GmbH
- PARSHIP ELITE Service GmbH and
- ParshipMeet Group Holding GmbH

Speersort 10

20095 Hamburg, Germany

Fax: +49 (0) 40 460026 - 590

Mail: datenschutz@parshipmeet.com

Internet: https://www.parshipmeet.com/

2. Information on the data protection officer

The contact details of the ParshipMeet Group Privacy Officer are as follows:

Dr. Stefanie Wegener

E-Mail: datenschutz@parshipmeet.com

3. Information on the supervisory authority

The responsible supervisory authority for data protection is the Hamburg Commissioner for Data Protection and Freedom of Information (*Hamburgische Beauftragte für Datenschutz und Informationsfreiheit*).

Ludwig-Erhard-Straße 22, 7th floor

20459 Hamburg

Phone: + 49 (0) 40 42854 - 4040

Fax: +49 (0) 40 42854 - 4000

Email: mailbox@datenschutz.hamburg.de

4. Purpose(s) and legal base(s) of the processing

We process only data which we have received from you directly in the context of the respective business transaction or during general communication. The processing of this data is carried out primarily to fulfil pre-contractual or contractual obligations and to provide the associated services (e.g. within the framework of contract negotiations, for the conclusion and execution of contracts or for the payment of invoices). The specific purposes are determined by the respective service to which the business relationship or business initiation relates. The legal basis is Art. 6(a)(b) GDPR.

If we have received your consent to do so (pursuant to Art. 6(1)(a)), we process your data for the purpose of providing information and advice on services and activities.

If necessary, we process your data to safeguard either our or the legitimate interests of third parties in accordance with Art. 6(1)(f) GDPR, for example for the assertion of legal claims and defence in legal disputes or to guarantee IT operation and security.

Under certain circumstances we might be allowed or even obliged to, process your data and/or pass it on to third parties in order to comply with a legal obligation (pursuant to Art. 6(1)(c).

If you contact us about an offer (services in general), we store your data in our customer or supplier database so that we can fall back on it in the event of the conclusion of a contract (Art. 6(1)(f) GDPR).

To the extent that we only respond to your inquiry, we will store your data only for the purpose of responding to your inquiry and will not use your data for any other purpose.

5. Recipients or categories of recipients of the personal data (including the purpose of "transmission", which is already described under 5. above)

The ParshipMeet Group will only disclose your personal data to third parties if this is necessary to fulfil the contract or if you have given your consent.

If data is transmitted to third parties on the basis of a legitimate interest, we declare our legitimate interest in these data protection provisions. Beyond that data can be transmitted to third parties, as far as ParshipMeet Group is obligated due to legal regulations or by executable official or judicial order to do so. The ParshipMeet Group reserves the right to use service providers for the collection or processing of data. Depending on the business relationship or order, these may be companies involved in the provision of our services, software service providers, marketing service providers, tax consultants or lawyers. Service providers receive from ParshipMeet Group only the personal data that they need for their concrete activity.

6. Intention to transfer to a third country or an international organisation

The ParshipMeet Group transfers personal data to other places in states outside the European Union (third country), as far as it is necessary for the implementation of the business relationship, it is legally prescribed, or when you have given us your consent to this.

We use or reserve the right to use service providers in certain situations who may either be located in a third country or who may in turn be located in a third country. According to Art. 45 GDPR, a transfer of data to a third country is permissible if the European Commission has decided that an adequate level of protection exists in a third country. In the absence of such a decision, data may be transferred to a third country if the data controller has provided appropriate safeguards (e.g. standard data protection clauses issued by the European Commission) and enforceable rights and effective remedies are available to the data subject (Art. 46 GDPR).

In principle, we only cooperate with bodies in a third country which fulfil the criteria listed.

7. Duration of storage or criteria for determining this duration

Your data will be stored for as long as is necessary to fulfil our contractual and legal obligations. If the storage of personal data is no longer necessary for the fulfilment of these obligations, these will be deleted, unless there are legal storage obligations, such as commercial and fiscal storage obligations from the *Abgabenordnung* and *Handelsgesetzbuch* (6 or 10 years) and for the preservation of evidence within the framework of statutory statute of limitations.

8. Rights of the data subject

When collecting personal data, you have the following rights:

Right to information (Art. 15 GDPR)

Under certain conditions, you also have a

- Right to rectification (Art. 16 GDPR) or cancellation (Art. 17 GDPR)
- Right to limitation of processing
- Right to data transferability (Art. 20 GDPR)
- Right to object to the processing (Art. 21 GDPR)

9. Right of revocation of consent

You have consented to the processing of your personal data by ParshipMeet Group by a corresponding declaration. You can revoke your consent at any time for the future. This does not affect the legality of the data processing carried out on the basis of your consent until revoked. You can object to the processing of your personal data for advertising purposes at any time.

10. Right of appeal to the supervisory authority

You have the right to lodge a complaint with the State Commissioner for Data Protection and Freedom of Information. You will find the contact details under point 4 of this form. However, you also have the option of contacting the ParshipMeet Group's data protection officer (also in confidence).

11. Obligation to provide personal data

You are obligated to provide your personal data within the framework of the execution or initiation of a contract of those personal data which are necessary for the fulfilment of the contract or the execution of pre-contractual measures and the associated obligations. Furthermore, you must provide the personal data that we are legally obliged to collect. We will not be able to conclude or fulfil a contract with you without the provision of this data.

In cases of data collection on the basis of consent, the provision of data by you is voluntary and not binding. If you do not give your consent, however, we will not be able to provide the services based on data processing with your consent. You can revoke your consent at any time with effect for the future, even after it has been granted.